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DESON . = RER

O Novenber 2, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Lloyd

B. Egenes issued his attached Decision in this proceeding in which he
concl uded that Respondents had engaged in and were engagi ng i n
certain unfair |abor practices and recomrended that they be ordered
to cease and desist therefromand to take certain affirnative
renedi al action. Thereafter, Respondents, the General Gounsel and
the United FarmWrkers of Anerica, ALFFAQ O (URW, as amcus curi ae,
each fil ed exceptions and a supporting brief. The UFWalso filed a
response to the General Gounsel’s excepti ons.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1146 of the Labor
Code, ¥ the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its

authority in this proceeding to a three-nenber panel.

—UY AL referenees herein, unless otherwise indicated, are to the
Labor Code.



The Board has consi dered the record and the attached
Cecision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to
affirmthe rulings, findings and conclusions of the ALOonly to the
extent consistent herew th.

The Enpl oyer was one of nany signatories to a collective
bargai ni ng agreenent (hereinafter called the Master Agreenent or the
agreenent) wth the Wstern Conference of Teansters (WCT), which was
signed on July 18, 1975, six weeks before the Agricul tural Labor
Relations Act (ALRA or Act) went into effect on August 28, 1975. The
agreenent was for a termof three years and it contai ned a provision
for re-opening, upon proper notice, for re-negotiation of wages.
Pursuant to that provision, negotiations between the Enpl oyer and the
VT began in the fall of 1976 and continued until a strike occurred on
Decenber 26 and 27, 1976, as a result of the parties’ inability to
reach agreenent on contributions to the enpl oyees’ health and wel fare
f und.

The General Gounsel contended that Respondents viol ated
Section 1154(h) of the Act by picketing to force or require the
Enpl oyer to bargain wth Respondents, concerning subjects other than
wages, at a tine when Respondents were not the certified collective
bargai ning representative of the unit enpl oyees. It was further
contended that Teansters Local 946 viol ated Section 1154(h) by causi ng
the strike or picketing against the Enpl oyer at a ti ne when Local 946
was not the certified collective bargaining representative of the
enpl oyees and was not signatory to a continuing pre-Act collective

bar gai ni ng
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agreenent protected by Section 1.5 of the Act.? In addition, it was

al l eged that Respondents' actions in picketing the enpl oyer on
Decenber 27 and 28, 1976, restrained and coerced enpl oyees in
violation of Section 1154 (a) (1).

The ALO found that the WCT | ost the protection of Section
1.5 and was in violation of Section 1154(h) by picketing to force or
requi re the Enpl oyer to bargain on health and wel fare i ssues beyond
the scope of the wage re-opener clause. V¢ find it unnecessary to
deci de whether the health and wel fare i ssue is beyond the scope of
wage negotiations; even if it is, the WCT has not violated the ALRA
Under Section 1.5, the pre-Act contract was valid, and the WCT was
not in violation of Section 1154 (h) either by its miutual | y agreed-
upon bargai ning wth the Enpl oyer over contract terns, or by |ater

usi ng econom c sanctions to enhance its bargai ni ng position. The

Z That section reads:

SEC 1.5. It isthe intent of the Legislature that
col | ective-bargai ni ng agreenents between agri cul tural
enpl oyers and | abor organi zations representing the
enpl oyees of such enpl oyers entered into prior to the
effective date of this [egislation and continui ng beyond
such date are not to be autonatically cancel ed, termnated
or voided on that effective date; rather, such a
col | ecti ve-bargai ni ng agreenent otherw se lawfully entered
into and enforceabl e under the laws of this state shall be
voi d upon the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board
certification of that election after the filing of an
el ection petition by such enpl oyees pursuant to Section
1156. 3 of the Labor Code.

- The agreenent between the WCT and the Enpl oyer here falls
wthin the anbit of the above exception to the prohibition

agai nst recogni tion of collective bargai ni ng agreenents between
an Errﬁl oyer and an uncertified union. See Sections 1153 (f) and
1154(n).
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fact that bargaining over health and wel fare costs occurred
during the termof the agreenent does not deprive the VWCT, the
Enpl oyer, or the unit enpl oyees of the protection of Section

1.5 whichis intended to insul ate stabl e ongoi ng bargai ni ng

rel ati onshi ps established prior to the enactnent of the Act from
the prohibitions in Section 1154(h).

V¢ reject the ALOs conclusion that Local 946 is
I ndependently liable for violating Section 1154(h) by causing the
strike on Decenber 27 and 28, 1976. The record reveal s that Local
946 never had an i ndependent role in the bargai ning, the ensuing
strike or the picketing, that the negotiations were conducted on
behal f of the WCT, which was the party signatory to the Master
Agreenent and the party responsible for the contract re-opening in
md term and that the Enpl oyer understood that it was bargai ni ng
over the terns and conditions of its 1975-1978 Master Agreenent
wth the WCT. The fact that persons who used Local 946 stationery
or were assigned to Local 946 by the WCT were involved in the
negoti ations or the picketing does not establish that Local 946 was
attenpting to secure recognition i ndependent of that already
| awful |y conferred upon VWCT by the Enployer. Accordingly, this
allegation of the conplaint is di smssed.

V¢ al so disagree wth the ALOs concl usi on t hat
Respondent s viol ated Section 1154 (a) (1) on the second norning of
the strike. The record reveal s testinony by a conpany forenan that
on the norning of Decenber 28, 1976, Teansters' organi zer Enriquez

appr oached an enpl oyee nanmed Car nona who was
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encour agi ng ot her enpl oyees to go to work and, using abusive
| anguage, told Carnona that if he continued doing that he woul d not
"get a job anywhere el se here".?

Uhli ke Section 1153 (a), Section 1154 (a) (1) requires nore
than a show ng of interference wth enpl oyees' protected rights. There
nust be restraint or coercion in order to constitute an unfair |abor
practice under Section 1154 (a) (1). In the picket line situation
herei n, where rough | anguage and strongly voi ced sentinents are conmon,
and where there is no show ng that the union was in a position to
effectuate the threat, we find that the statenent of the union
organi zer did not violate Section 1154 (a) (1). Fnally, we find no
basis for concluding that the economc picketing herein, by alawully
recogni zed col | ective bargai ning representative, constitutes unlaw ul
restraint or coercion.

CROER

Pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act, the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board hereby orders
that the conplaint be, and hereby is, dismssed inits entirety.

DATED  July 14, 1978
GRALD A BROM Chai r nan

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSO\, Menber

JGN A MXCARTHY, Menber

¥ Contrary to the finding of the ALQ there is no evidence on the
record that Enriquez threatened Carnona or anyone el se wth viol ence.
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ALO DEA S QN

CASE SUMARY

Wst ern Gonf erence of Teansters; 4 ALRB No. 46

Teanst ers Local Uhi on 946; Case Nos. 76-Q-32-E

International Brotherhood of 76- Q- 32-1-E

Teansters; and Ral ph Got ner, Trustee 76- (L- 33-E

(Sam Andrews' Sons) 76- (- 34-E
76- Q- 34-1-E

I n Decenber, 1976, after a breakdown in negoti ations
hel d pursuant to a wage re-opener clause contained in a pre-Act
col | ective bargai ni ng agreenent, The Teansters engaged in a strike
and pi cketed the Enpl oyer for two days.

The Admnistrative Law Gficer found that: 1) the WCT | ost
the protection of Section 1.5 of the Act and was in violation of
Section 1154 (h) by picketing to force the Expl oyer to bargai n on
heal th and velfare issues beyond the scope of the re-opener clause;
2) Teanster's Local 946 was i ndependently liable for violati ng
Section 1154 (h) by causing the two-day strike; and 3) Respondents
viol ated Section 1154 (a) ?1) by threat eni ng and coerci ng enpl oyees
during the strike.

BOARD DEASION  The Board reversed the findings of the ALQ holding it

unnecessary to deci de whet her the negotiati ons had gone beyond t he
scope of the re-opener clause, for even if they had, a strike
resulting fromthe mutual | y agreed-upon negoti ati ons woul d not have
viol ated Section 1154(h). The Board found that the existing
contractual relationship between the parties was valid under
Section 1.5 and that the Teansters' use of economic sanctions to
enhance its bar?a| ning position during the termof the contract is
not violative of the Act. The Board al so found that Local 946 had
no i ndependent responsibility for or role in the bargaining or the
ensui ng strike, and thus had not attenpted to secure recognition

i ndependent of that already |lawfully conferred on the WCT, and t hat
there was no show ng of unlawful threatening, restraint or coercion
of enpl oyees on the picket |ine by the Teansters.

* * %

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and i s not
an official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * %
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DEA S ON
STATEMENT G- THE CASE

LLOYD B. ECENES, Administrative Law (Oficer: This case was heard
before nme on Septenber 14, 1977, in B Centro, Galifornia Each party
was represented by its counsel as shown by the statenent of appearances.
The United FarmVWrkers did not nmake an appearance at the hearing, but
were thereafter permtted b?/_ order upon application, to file an amcus
curiae post-hearing brief, [imted to the record nade at the hearing,
and the legal issues arising therefrom

The conpl aint all eges that the Respondents Véstern Conference of
Teansters (hereinafter "WCT') and Teansters Local Uhi on 946 (hereinafter
"Local 946") violated Section 1154 (a) (1) and Section 1154 (h) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereinafter "the Act"). The Frst
Arendnent to Conpl ai nt adds Respondents I nternational Brotherhood of
Teansters (hereinafter "I BT') and Ral ph Gotner, Trustee.

_ The conpl aint was served on WCT and Local 946 on May 19, 1977, and
I s based on several charges which were served during the period Decenber
28, I19_76 through February 1, 1977, and which were recited in the

conpl ai nt .

At the close of the hearing, all parties waived oral argunent,
relying on their opportunity to argue all points in the post-hearing
briefs. Briefs by all parties were submtted. Uoon the entire record,

I ncl udi ng ny observation of the deneanor of the wtnesses, and after
consideration of the argunents in the briefs submtted by the parties, |
nake the fol |l ow ng:

FIND NGS GF FACT

. Jurisdiction

A Enpl oyer

The Charging Party, SamAndrews' Sons, is a partnership which is an
agricultural enpl oyer wthin the meani ng of Section 1140.4(c) of the
Act .

B. Labor Q gani zati ons

Under the particular facts of this case which are fully di scussed
later inthis decision, | find that each of the fO||0V\in? entities is a
| abor organization wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act:

1. International Brotherhood of Teansters, Chauffers,
War ehousenen and Hel pers of Anerica (IBT)
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2. Wstern onference of Teansters (VT)
3. Teansters FarmVWrker Local Uhion 946 (Local 946)
1. The Alleged Wnfair Labor Practices

~ The Arended Conpl ai nt al | eges that the respondents engaged in three
unfair | abor practices:

1. That respondents commtted an unfair |abor practice by causing a
strike and pi cketing in support of demands beyond the scope of the
reopener cl ause of the pre-Act collective bargai ni ng agreenent between
VT and the Enpl oyer and therefore attenpted to secure a new, post-Act
recognition without certification, in violation of Section 1154(h).

2. That Local 946 caused a strike and picketing In order to force
the Enpl oyer to bargain with Local 946 which was not a party to the pre-
Act agreenent, nor certified thereafter, in violation of Section 1154(h).

3. That respondents restrai ned and coerced agricul tural enpl oyees
inthe exercise of their right to participate or refrain from
participating in organi zational or converted activities or other rights
guaranteed by Section 1152, in violation of Section 1154 (a)(1).

[1l1. The Facts

A Background

Sam Andrews' Sons (Donal d Andrews, Fobert S Andrews, and Fred S
Andrews) is a Ioartnershl p that owns |and which is used for farmng of
\C/glr! ]gus agricultural crops in the Inperial and San Joaqui n val | eys of

i fornia.

O July 18, 1975, prior to the date on which the Agricultural Labor
Rel ati ons Act becane effective, the charging party, SamAndrews' Sons
entered into a col |l ective bargai ning agreenent with the Wstern
Gonf erence of Teansters (WCT). The docunent is entitled: "1975-1978
Galifornia Agriculture. Master Agreenent, [between] Epl oyers'
Negotiating Coonmttee and Vestern Conference of Teansters, affiliated
wth the International Brotherhood of Teansters, Chauffeurs, Vérehousenen
and Hel pers of Arerica." That agreenent consists of 54 pages. The first
30 pages contain 44 individual articles on individual subjects, page 31
contains the signatures of the parties, and the |ast 23 pages contains
appendi xes contai ning the nanes and addresses of some 80 enpl oyers who
joined in the agreenent (including SamAndrews' Sons), as well as
detailed Informati on on job descriptions and rates of pay.




The termof the agreenent was for a three year period fromJuly
16, 1975 through July 15, 1978. There was a provisi on which al | oned
the contract to be opened annual |y on the subject of wages.

The text of the agreenent contains 44 articles. Each article
deals wth a specific and limted subject, for exanple:

Article | Parties

Article I -- Scope of Agreenent
) | X -- Leave of Absence
; X -- Call Tine
" X(A S and-by Tine
" MI - No Strike No Lockout
" XXX -- Health and Vel fare
" XXX -- Pensi on
) XA -- Vacation Benefits
" XN -- Hours and Wges
" XA -- Hol i days
" XAV -- Overtine
" XXV - - Funeral Leave
" Al -- Reopener

d particular interest is Section XLIII--the reopener clause:
"ARTICLE XLII1 - RECPENER'

"Article XXX11 - Wges of this agreenent nay be
reopened for nodification by either party to this
agreenent on July 15, 1976, provided sixty (60) days'
witten notice is served on the other party, and at

| east thirt?/ (30) days' witten notice is given to the
State Gonciliation Service, or simlar state agency, if
any, of its desire to reopen said article for nodifi-
cation. The service of the thirty (30) day notice shall
be necessary only in those states where such notice is
required by | aw

Uoon the service of said sixty (60) and thirty (30)
day notices, the parties shall commence
negotiations for said nodifications.

Should the parties fail to reach agreenent on such
nodi fications, either party shall have the right to
take economc action, Including a strike or |ockout, in
support of its proposals, notwthstandi ng any ot her
provi sions of this agreenent provided that no such
economc action shall be taken prior to July 16, 1976."

The reopener article explicitly refers to Article XXXIl, the text
of which is as foll ows:



"ARTIALE XXHK 1T - HOURS AND WACES

A Al hours on the Job, including time standi ng by,
shal | be counted as hours worked for the purpose of
qualifying for all fringe benefits of this agreenent.

B. Wges and addi tional provisions shall be set
forth in the addenda attached hereto."

_ The CGalifornia Master Agreenent was signed on July 18, 1975 by

si xteen persons (including Donal d Andrews) on behal f of the many

enpl oyers. In the colum for |abor signatures, the agreenent was signed
by three persons (including ME Anderson and Ral ph Gotner) on behal f of
the WCT, and by eight other persons as representatives of certain |ocals.
The listed Local s i ncluded 166, 186, 274, 542, 630, 865, 890, 898, and
1973 (by Pete Baclig). Local 946 was not a signatory.

O August 19, 1975, 1ST issued a charter and thereby created Local
946, and on the sane date, inposed a trusteeship upon Local 946, and
appoi nted Ral ph L. Gotner as the trustee in charge of 946. Local 946 has
been in trusteeship and under the control of the | BT general president
fromits creation to the date of the hearing, and during that tine, at
the request of VT, |BT has provided about 4100,000 per month for the
sal ari es and expenses of 946 enpl oyees, attorneys fees, and all other
expenses of 946. VT provided at no cost to 946, the services of trustee
Ral ph Gotner, and Joseph NMal oney (the latter naintai ned the books and
financial records of 946).

On Novenber 20, 1975, the Teansters won a representation el ection at
Sam Andrews' Sons, but the el ection was set aside. To date, no union has
been certified at Sam Andrews' Sons.

For the first year of the Master Agreenent, the parties conducted
their affairs wthout any controversy which is relevant to the case at
hand. By certified letter signed by M. Cotner, dated May 10, 1976, to
Donal d Dressier, representative of the Enpl oyers I\bﬂoti ating Commttee,
VT gave tinely notice of its intention to reopen the Master Agreenent
"....for the purpose of renegotiating those itens as provided for under
the terns of said agreenent..."

Fol l ow ng the reopener notice letter, on June 23, 1976, M.
Gotner again wote M. Dressler and stated very definitely that M.
Gotner was the WCT representative for negotiations, and that WT
woul d not be bound by any negotiations nor agreenents except as
conducted wth M. Cotner.

No negotiations took pl ace between May through August 1976. Donal d
Andrews had not been able to stinulate action, and indicated that he had
the inpression that WCT had chosen Local 946 to service



the contract. M. Andrews had i nconcl usive contacts wth representatives
of Local 946 (Pete Baclig, Max Martinez, and Louis Wibe) and wth Local
898 (Janes Ward), and thereafter Initiated a neeting in Los Angeles in
Sept enber, 1976 wth Harold d bbons of I BT, and M. Anderson of WCT. M.
Andrews perceived that the union was delaying, but testified that he

coul d not det ermne why.

M. Andrews later received a letter dated Qctober 5, 1976, upon the
| etterhead of Teanster Farm\WWrkers Local Unhion 946, and signed by
Dom ngo Enriquez, Teansters Senior Business Agent. (Qopies of the letter
were shown on its face to "Teansters Local 946, Ral ph Gotner, Don
Dressier". Inthe letter, Enriquez gave notice that Local 946 intended
to reopen the Master Agreement, and that they were prepared to negoti ate
inmmedi ately after Qctober 22. The Teansters had attenpted to assign the
Master Agreenent to Local 946 after Local 1973 had been di ssol ved.

Between Qctober 29-Novenber 1, 1976, M. Andrews net wth Pete
Baclig, Louis Uibe, and Mix Martinez, in Bakersfield. In addition to
rates of pay, nodification of the health and welfare program was
denanded by the uni on.

By letter of Novenber 11, 1976, to WCI, M. Dressler, on behal f of
the enpl oyers, refused to agree to the assignment of the Master Agreenent
to Local 946. By the terns of the contract, it coul d not be assigned to
other Locals wthout the prior witten consent of the enployers. The
enpl oyers coomttee had consi dered the question of assignnent, had
dg_ci ded 946 was unsatisfactory, and thus the Dressler letter of
obj ecti on.

The parties net again on Novenber 18, 1976, and the union rep-
resentatives agai n denanded changes in the heal th and wel fare program
i ncl udi ng a change fromthe Véstern G owers Assurance Trust programt hat
was in the Master Agreenent, to the Teansters Trust program The fall
harvest of the |ettuce croE had commence in the | ast week of Cctober in
the Bakersfield area, and harvest in the Inperial Valley began in the
first week of Decenber. As well as negotiating on hourly rates, the
parties negotiated on holidays, night shift differential, overtine,
flune[]al | eave, call tine, Jury duty, health and wel fare, and protective
cl ot hi ng.

M. Andrews testified that although he had voi ced his objection that
the only proper subject of reopened negotiations was the issue of hourly
wages t O nunerous uni on representatives, he capitul ated and negotiated on
the other subjects "because they waited until we were harvesting and t hey
threatened to strike...so | gave in". Initially, Harold 4 bbons of |BT,
and later Pete Baclig, told Andrews that Andrews woul d have to accept the
Teansters health and wel fare plan. At first, that plan was to cost an
additional 20 cents/hour, to which Andrews agreed and paid. Andrews was
concerned about whether that plan had Internal Revenue Service approval,
and asked the union to provide himwth copies of clains forns and a
witten description of the Teanster program but did not receive them
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On Novenber 24 the parties again net, but the neeting ended
abr upt[l_z when Andrews asked for the docunents and Baclig did not produce
them The parties net again on Novenber 30 and Baclig still did not
produce the docunents, but Bacl |(r:1 t hen demanded an additional 5 cents
per hour, raising the hourly enpl oyer contribution fromthe then agreed
20 cents/hour to 25 cents/hour. The union nen clained that 25 cents was
needed to cover the dental program and that they had m scal cul at ed when
they dermanded 20 cent s/ hour.

On Decenber 10-13, the parties again net, but Andrews refused to
agree to the 25 cents. Andrews had prepared an ei ght page docunent which
woul d settle the reopened negotiations. It only provided for 20
cents/hour, and it was not signed, according to Baclig, because the
extra 5 cents was not included. Andrews put it into effect at the 20
cents/ hour rate.

B. The Sri ke of Decenber 27-28, 1976

O Decenber 27, 1976, there was a strike and picketing at Sam
Andrews’ Sons farmin Holtville. It was | ead by Domngo Enriquez. The
record does not reveal which, if any, union representatives apart from
Enri quez authorized the strike on Decenber 27. Snce M. Andrews tal ked
wth officials at WCT headquarters on Decenber 27, it is appropriate to
concl ude that the second day of the strike, Decenber 28, was approved by
VT, if not the first. The farmworkers were told by the union
representatives that the strike was to get the conpany to sign a dental
programfor the workers.

O the second day, the strike continued to be | ed by Dom ngo
Enriquez, who appeared at the early norni ng assenbly poi nt where the
buses cane to pick up the workers to transport themto the fields. M.
Enri quez and his union assistants directed the workers not to get on the
buses, and the buses did not |eave for work that day.

Wiile at the assenbly point, there were discussions anong the
wor kers about whether or not to go to work. Wrker Carnona tried to
organi ze one crewto go to work, and several nen had agreed wth himto
go to work. Wien M. Bnriquez |learned of Carnona’' s efforts, Enriquez and
his assistants confronted Carnona, commenced cussing, and told Carnona
that if he continued in his efforts to work and to get others to work,
that BEnriquez would see to it that Carnona could not get a Job anywhere,
foll ow ng which there were heated di scussi ons whi ch w tness Jose Rea
described as "al nost fighting". Thereafter Carnona abandoned hi s
efforts. Carnona was coerced by threats of interference with his
enpl oynent, and by threats of viol ence.

Dom ngo Enriquez caused sone enpl oyees (irrigators) to display
pi cket signs on the first day of the strike.



n Decenber 29, workers again assenbled in the early norning at
the bus pi ckup point, and M. Enriquez appeared and told the workers
that natters were satisfactory and that they shoul d go back to work,
and wor k conmenced.

QONCLUS ONS

|. Wio are the proper respondents?

After a reviewof the relationships between the respondent
parties, | find that all parties naned by the General Gounsel in his
Conpl ai nt and Arended Conpl aint are proper parties respondent, and that
each such respondent, has, by its officers and agents, engaged in one
or nore unfair |abor practice.

| find that IBT has participated as a principal, through the acts
of its agent, Trustee Ralph Cotner, and sub-agents Jaci nto Foy Mendoza
and Dom ngo Enri quez.

| find that WCT has participated as a principal, through the acts
of its agents, ME Anderson, Ralph Cotner, George French, and its sub-
agents Jaci nto Roy Mendoza and Dom ngo Enri quez.

| find that all agents invol ved were acting wthin the scope of
their aui[ hority, and that no agent acted except on behalf of his
princi pal .

I1. The violations:

A VT engaged in an unfair |abor practice in violation of Section
1154(h) by maki ng denands out si de the scope of the terns of the reopener of
the pre-Act Master Agreenent. Wiile nany authorities have been cited by WCT
for the proposition that "wages" includes all parts of conpensation to
enpl oyees, | find that in the context of the Master Agreenent, the parties
defined wages in a very narrow sense, and that the understandi ng as between
the parties was that all matters (each treated in a separate article) were
settled for three years, except for hourly wages, which could be re-
negotiated on an annual basi s upon demand. Thus, when Domngo Enriquez |ed
a strike against SamAndrews' Sons to enforce their demands that the
enpl oyer pay nore to the health and wel fare programthan was provided for
in the Master Agreenent, the protection of Section 1.5 of the Act was | ost,
and the action was an unfair |abor practice.

B. IBT and Teansters FarmVrker Local 946 engaged in an unfair |abor
practice in violation of Section I154(h) by causing a strike and pi cketing
at Sam Andrews' Sons on Decenber 27-28, 1976, in support of its demands
that the enpl oyer bargain wth Local 946 which was not a party to the pre-
Act agreenent nor then certified as required by the Act. |BT and Trustee
Ral ph Gotner, are vicariously liable for this violation.



C IBT, WIT, and Local 946 engaged in an unfair |abor practice in
violation of Section 1154(a)(l) when their agents, Dom ngo Enriquez and
his un-naned assi stants, threatened M. Carnona wth viol ence, and wth
interference wth his enpl oynent rel ati onship, coercing M. Carnona to act
according to Enriquez' s w shes.

FREMEDY
General Gounsel has prayed for certain renedies, which have been
adopted or rejected as foll ows:

Cease and Desist: Having found that respondents have engaged in
certain unfair |abor practices wthin the meaning of Sections 1154(a) (1)
and 1154(h) of the Act, | shall recommend that they cease and desi st
therefrom and take certain affirmative action designed to effectuate the
policies of the Act,

Gonpensat e Enpl oyees: The General (ounsel has denanded t hat
respondents be ordered to conpensate those enpl oyees who | ost wages as a
result of the wongful conduct of respondents. General Gounsel argues that
since the strike was illegal, that each enpl oyee who | ost wages as a
result shoul d be conpensated, particularly M. Carnona and persons who
desired to work in spite of the union' s desires.

Section 1148 of the Act contains a directive fromthe Legislature
that the ALRB fol |l ow applicabl e precedents of the National Labor Rel ations
Act. Wile the argunent of the General Counsel is very persuasive as a
matter of |ogic and common sense, | decline his demand 1n the belief that
the Legislature in effect adopted the policies of the National Labor
Rel ations Board with Section 1148.

The NLRB has a policy or precedent to refuse to award backpay from
the uni on purse to enpl %yees who | ost wages due to a strike. Uhion de
Tronqui estas de Puerto Rco, Local 901. IBT. (1973) 202 NLRB 399, OH NLRB
Cases 125, 145. The policy springs froman early decision, Colonial _
Har dwood H ooring Gonpany, Inc. (1949) 84 NLRB 563, 24 LRRM 1302, in which
the NLRB decided that it |lacked authority to require a union to pay | ost
wages to enpl oyees kept fromworking by a strike. It nay be that the NLRB
was wong in that decision, as was suggested by the S xth Grcuit decision
in National Cash Register (b. v. NLRB (1972) 466 F.2d 945 (note 20 at page
965). But nonet hel ess, the NLRB has not nade such an award unl ess there
was a substantial interference with the enpl oynent rel ati on, and now
characterizes the olonial rule as precedent, rather than | ack of
authority. Local 901, supra. That policy is based upon the view that such
a strong deterent may inpose the risk of inhibiting the ri ﬁht of enpl oyees
to s'{(ri e to such an extent as to substantially dimnish the right to
strike.

In the few cases where the NLRB has nade awards of backpay, the Board
has required a finding of a severance or substantial interference wth the
tenure or terns of enploynment. In National Cash Register, supra, there
was a finding that the union had required that enployees in the Mlitary
O vi sion (who the uni on agreed



could work during the strike) had to agree to pay a third of their wages
to the union, or el se the union would not give thema pass to cross the

pi cket |ine. The enpl oyer becane aware, of this, and joined in insisting
that the pass nust be obtained, and the Board held themjointly and
severally liable for backpay. And in P unbers Local 525 v. NLRB (9th Qr.
1977), —F.2d —, 95LRRW623, the court enforced an award of backpay
agai nst the union, where the union had rai sed questions of work
eligibility for one enpl oyee with the enpl oyer, who in turn denanded t hat
the enpl oyee satisfy the union, or el se would not enploy him In the case
before ne, there was no interference in the enpl oynent relation in this
requi red sense, although there was threat of prevention of future

enpl oyrnent .

Conpensat e the Enwpl oyer: General Gounsel has asked that respon
dents be ordered to conpensate the enpl oyer for his | oss of produc
tion/harvest which it suffered during the two days of the strike.

General Gounsel cites no conpel ling authority to support his
request for conpensation to the enpl oyer. The Act requires that the
Board fol | ow precedent of the NLRA

The decision that the NLRB | acked authority to assess noney danmages
agai nst unions for damages resulti nﬁ fromstrikes was nade in an early
case, and renains the position of the NLRB. National Naritime Union of
Arer i ca, #1948) 78 NLRB (No. 137) 971, 22 LRRM 1289. Wiile there are sone
slight differences between Section 10(c) of the NLRA and Section 1160. 3 of
the Galifornia Act, | do not believe that such differences are authority
for the award of noney danages to the enpl oyer in respect to the facts of
this case. If the California Legislature nmeant to armthe Board w th such
authority, the Legislature woul d have specifically provided it. Republic

Seel Gorporation v. NLRB (1940) 311 US 7, 61 S Q. 77, 8 L. H 6.

Noti ce by Respondents: General (ounsel has asked that respondents
be required to sign a notice, in English and Spani sh, whi ch states that
they promse not to repeat the conduct, apol ogize, etc., and that such
notice be distributed I n three ways:

1. Mail: by requiring respondents to nail such notice to all
enpl oyees on the payroll of SamAndrews' Sons, during the week of Decenber
26, 1977. 1 conclude that the burden of such mailing is not justified by
the benefit. Instead, | shall recomend that respondents be ordered to
pass out copi es of such notice to all workers who gather at bus assenbly
points during the week of Decenber 26, 1977.

2. Posting: by requiring Respondents to post the notice at the
commencenent of the next harvest season for a period of 60 days in
| ocations where enpl oyees of Sam Andrews' Sons wll be apt to see them
This is an appropriate neasure and shoul d be ordered.
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3. Read at assenbly: by requiring respondents to read the notice at
an assenbly of workers, where an agent of the ALRB shall be present, to
answer questions. | conclude that organi zi ng such ah assenbly woul d be too
bur densone and bel i eve that passing out notices at bus assenbly points for
a week wll achieve the sane end wth far less difficulty.

Notify General (ounsel of Conpliance: |In accordance wth General
Gounsel ' s request, | shall recomrend that respondents informby letter the
San Dego office of the ALRB as to the precise steps whi ch have been taken
to conply wth the order, and that such |etter shall be sent to the Board
w thin 30 days after conpliance has been conpl et ed.

Woon the basis or the entire record, the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | issue
the fol | ow ng recommended:

CROER

Respondents, their officers, agents, and representatives, shall:
1. Cease and desist from

(a) pi cketing, or causing the picketing, or threaten to picket
Sam Andrews' Sons, in support of denands which are outside the scope of
the 1975-1978 Mast er Agreenent, unl ess respondent becones the certified
bar gai ni ng agent of the enpl oyees.

(b) Local 946 shall cease and desi st from naki ng denands upon
Sam Andrews' Sons for negotiations with Local 946 until such tine as the
Master Agreenent is properly assigned to Local 946, or until such tine as
Local 946 becones properly certified.

(c) in any nmanner restraining or coercing enpl oyees of Sam
Andrews' Sons in the exercise of their right to self-organization, to
form join or assist |abor organi zations, to bargain collectively through
representatives of their ow choosing, and to engage in other concerted
activities for the purpose of collective barPai ning or other nutual, aid
or protection, or to refrain from an%/ and al | such activities, except to
the extent that such right may be affected by an agreenent of the type
aut hori zed by Section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Eare, sign, and publish a witten statenent (in English
and Spanish) in the nature of a public apology to the enpl oyees of Sam
Andrews' Sons, and to Sam Andrews' Sons, stating that respondents have
been found to have engaged in unfair |abor practices. The statenent shall
include a recitation of the unfair
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| abor practices that were found to have been conducted, shall indicate a
promse to conply with the | aw and avoi d such practices in the future,
and such notice shall substantially conformto the Notice to Enpl oyees,
whi ch is appended to this decision and order.

(b) Respondents shall publish the notice by (1) posting
copies of It at appropriate places such as bulletin boards and
ot her such pl aces where all or nost of the enpl oyees of Sam Andrews'
Sons wll I1kely see such notices, and that such notices shall be
posted for a 60 day period including Decenber 26, 1977; and (2)
Respondent s shal | cause copies of said notice to be passed out to
al | enpl oyees who neet at bus assenbly points for the week of De-
cenber 26, 1977.

~ (c) Thirty days after conpliance with this order has been
acconpl i shed, respondents shall informthe General Counsel, San DO ego
Regional Ofice, of precisely the steps which have been taken to conply
wth this order, as well as providing a copy of the executed notice which
was distri but ed.

Dat ed: Novenber 2, 1977

i

LI oyd B. Egenes
Adm ni strative Law O ficer
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a heari né; on Septenber 14, 1977, in H Centro, Gilifornia,
where all interested parties had an opportunity to present evidence,

an Admnistrative Law Gficer of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations

Board has found that the International Brotherhood of Teansters and,
the Véstern Gonference of Teansters; and, Teanster Farm VWrkers Local
946, have each violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. Each

of these divisions of the Teansters have been ordered to notify you
and the public of the fact of these violations of the Act, and that
each division of the Teansters wll respect the rights of the enpl oyees
of SamAndrews' Sons, and the rights of the enpl oyer Sam Andrews’ Sons,
inthe future. Therefore, on behal f of each division of the Teansters

| amnowtelling each of you:

_ 1. On Decenber 27 and 28, 1977, we initiated and led a strike and

pi cketing at Sam Andrews' Sons, in support of our demands for a dental
program Because, those denands were outside the scope of the 1975-1978
agreenent between the Teansters and the enpl oyer, the strike and picketing
were an unfair |abor practice.

2. Snce the strike and picketing were |ed by representatives of
Local 946, and since Local 946 was not a party to the 1975-1978
agreenent nor certified by the Agricultural Board as the proper
bar gai ni ng uni on, Local 946 engaged in an unfair |abor practice.

3. During the strike, threats and coercion were directed toward one or
nore enpl oyee who wanted to ?o to work by Teansters representatives, who
interferred wth the right of those enpl oyees to participate or refrain from
participating in the strike. Those threats and coercion were unfair | abor
practi ces.

4. \ hereby informyou that in the future we wll not engage in
unfair | abor practices such as Just described in the precedi ng
paragraphs and that we wll nore carefully respect the rights of em
pl oyees and enpl oyers in the future.

5. V¢ hereby informyou that you are free to exercise your right to
sel f-organi zation, to form join or assist |abor organizations, to
bargai n col | ectively through representatives of your own choosing, and
to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargaining or other nutual aid or protections. Ve further informyou
that-you are also free to refrain fromany and all such activities, and
in particular, that you are free to refuse to join one of our strikes.

6. V¢ apol ogi ze for the msconduct we engaged in at Sam

Andrews' Sons on Decenber 27-28, 1976, and we regret any | osses of
pay or profits that nay have resulted.

Dat ed: FCR THE TEAVBTERS

Name and Title
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